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They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
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Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"
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performance, memory, and peripheral options. Special-
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such as automotive controllers, which include features like
built-in motor control peripherals and automotive-grade
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Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram

Table 2. Power Connections

Connection Circuit Device

Power VCC VDD

Ground GND VSS

Z8® Core

Port 2

Port 0

P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27

P20

I/O Bit
Programmable

P04
P05
P06
P07

P00
P01
P02
P03

I/O Nibble
Programmable

Register File
256 x 8-Bit

Register Bus
Internal

Address Bus

Internal
Data Bus

Expanded
Register

File

Expanded
Register Bus

Z8® Core

Counter/Timer 8
8-Bit

Counter/Timer 16
16-Bit

VDD
VSS

XTAL

RESET

Pref1/P30
P31
P32
P33
P34
P35
P36
P37

Port 3

Machine
Timing &

Instruction
Control

Power

4

4

OTP
Up to 32K x 8

Port 1P14
P15
P16
P17

P10
P11
P12
P13I/O Byte

Programmable

8

Watch-Dog
Timer

Low Voltage
Detection

High Voltage
Detection

2-Comparators

Note: Refer to the specific package for available pins.

Power-On
 Reset
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Figure 2. Counter/Timers Diagram

Pin Description
The pin configuration for the 20-pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP is illustrated in Figure 3 
and described in Table 3. The pin configuration for the 28-pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP 
are depicted in Figure 4 and described in Table 4. The pin configurations for the 
40-pin PDIP and 48-pin SSOP versions are illustrated in Figure 5, Figure 6, and 
described in Table 5.

For customer engineering code development, a UV eraseable windowed cerdip 
packaging is offered in 20-pin, 28-pin, and 40-pin configurations. ZiLOG does not 
recommend nor guarantee these packages for use in production.

HI16 LO16

         16-Bit
          T16

TC16H TC16L

HI8 LO8

And/Or
Logic

Clock 
Divider

Glitch
Filter

Edge
Detect
Circuit

         8-Bit 
          T8

TC8H TC8L

8 8

16

8

Input

SCLK

1 2 4 8

Timer 16

Timer 8/16

Timer 8

8 8

8 8

8
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Figure 4. 28-Pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP/CDIP* Pin Configuration

*Windowed Cerdip. These units are intended to be used for 
engineering code development only. ZiLOG does not 
recommend/guarantee this package for production use.

Table 4. 28-Pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP/CDIP* Pin Identification

Pin Symbol Direction Description
1-3 P25-P27 Input/Output Port 2, Bits 5,6,7
4-7 P04-P07 Input/Output Port 0, Bits 4,5,6,7 
8 VDD Power supply
9 XTAL2 Output Crystal, oscillator clock
10 XTAL1 Input Crystal, oscillator clock
11-13 P31-P33 Input Port 3, Bits 1,2,3
14 P34 Output Port 3, Bit 4
15 P35 Output Port 3, Bit 5
16 P37 Output Port 3, Bit 7
17 P36 Output Port 3, Bit 6
18 Pref1/P30

Port 3 Bit 0
Input Analog ref input; connect to VCC if not used

Input for Pref1/P30
19-21 P00-P02 Input/Output Port 0, Bits 0,1,2
22 VSS Ground
23 P03 Input/Output Port 0, Bit 3
24-28 P20-P24 Input/Output Port 2, Bits 0-4

P24
P23
P22
P21
P20
P03
VSS
P02
P01
P00
Pref1/P30
P36
P37
P35

P25
P26
P27
P04
P05
P06
P07
VDD

XTAL2
XTAL1

P31
P32
P33
P34

1

28-Pin
PDIP
SOIC
SSOP

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15

CDIP*

Note:
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Pin Description
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Figure 6. 48-Pin SSOP Pin Configuration

Table 5. 40- and 48-Pin Configuration

40-Pin PDIP/CDIP* # 48-Pin SSOP # Symbol
26 31 P00
27 32 P01
30 35 P02
34 41 P03
5 5 P04
6 7 P05
7 8 P06
10 11 P07
28 33 P10
29 34 P11
32 39 P12

NC
P25
P26
P27
P04
N/C
P05
P06
P14
P15
P07

VDD
VDD
N/C
P16
P17

XTAL2
XTAL1

P31
P32
P33
P34
NC

VSS

NC
NC
P24
P23
P22
P21
P20
P03
P13
P12
VSS
VSS
N/C
P02
P11
P10
P01
P00
N/C
PREF1/P30
P36
P37
P35
RESET

48-Pin
SSOP

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

48
47
46
45
44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Pin Description



Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family
Product Specification

9

33 40 P13
8 9 P14
9 10 P15
12 15 P16
13 16 P17
35 42 P20
36 43 P21
37 44 P22
38 45 P23
39 46 P24
2 2 P25
3 3 P26
4 4 P27
16 19 P31
17 20 P32
18 21 P33
19 22 P34
22 26 P35
24 28 P36
23 27 P37
20 23 NC
40 47 NC
1 1 NC
21 25 RESET
15 18 XTAL1
14 17 XTAL2
11 12, 13 VDD

31 24, 37, 38 VSS

25 29 Pref1/P30
48 NC

Table 5. 40- and 48-Pin Configuration (Continued)

40-Pin PDIP/CDIP* # 48-Pin SSOP # Symbol
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Pin Description
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Table 10.AC Characteristics

TA=0°C to +70°C 
8.0MHz

Watch-Dog 
Timer 
Mode 
Register
(D1, D0)No Symbol Parameter VCC Minimum Maximum Units Notes

1 TpC Input Clock Period 2.0–3.6 121 DC ns 1

2 TrC,TfC Clock Input Rise and 
Fall Times

2.0–3.6 25 ns 1

3 TwC Input Clock Width 2.0–3.6 37 ns 1

4 TwTinL Timer Input 
Low Width

2.0
3.6

100
70

ns 1

5 TwTinH Timer Input High 
Width

2.0–3.6 3TpC 1

6 TpTin Timer Input Period 2.0–3.6 8TpC 1

7 TrTin,TfTin Timer Input Rise and 
Fall Timers 

2.0–3.6 100 ns 1

8 TwIL Interrupt Request 
Low Time

2.0 
3.6

100
70

ns 1, 2

9 TwIH Interrupt Request 
Input High Time

2.0–3.6 5TpC 1, 2

10 Twsm Stop-Mode 
Recovery Width 
Spec

2.0–3.6 12

10TpC

ns 3

4

11 Tost Oscillator 
Start-Up Time

2.0–3.6 5TpC 4

12 Twdt Watch-Dog Timer 
Delay Time

2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6

5
10
20
80

ms
ms
ms
ms

0, 0
0, 1
1, 0
1, 1

13 TPOR Power-On Reset 2.0–3.6 2.5 10 ms

Notes:
1. Timing Reference uses 0.9 VCC for a logic 1 and 0.1 VCC for a logic 0.
2. Interrupt request through Port 3 (P33–P31).
3. SMR – D5 = 1.
4. SMR – D5 = 0.
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  AC Characteristics
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Figure 13. Port 3 Counter/Timer Output Configuration

Pad

P34

Comp1

VDD

MUX

PCON, D0
MUX

CTR0, D0

P31
P30 (Pref1)

P34 data
T8_Out

+

Pad

P35

VDD

MUX

CTR2, D0

Out 35
T16_Out

Pad

P36

VDD

MUX

CTR1, D6

Out 36
T8/T16_Out

Pad

P37

VDD

MUX

PCON, D0

P37 data

-

P31

P3M D1

Comp2
P32
P33

+
-

P32

P3M D1
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The upper nibble of the register pointer (see Figure 16) selects which working reg-
ister group, of 16 bytes in the register file, is accessed out of the possible 256. The 
lower nibble selects the expanded register file bank and, in the case of the Z8 GP 
family, banks 0, F, and D are implemented. A 0H in the lower nibble allows the nor-
mal register file (bank 0) to be addressed. Any other value from 1H to FH 
exchanges the lower 16 registers to an expanded register bank.

Figure 16. Register Pointer

Example: Z8 GP: (See Figure 15 on page 26)
R253 RP = 00h
R0 = Port 0
R1 = Port 1
R2 = Port 2
R3 = Port 3

But if:

R253 RP = 0Dh
R0 = CTRL0
R1 = CTRL1
R2 = CTRL2
R3 = Reserved

R253 RP

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

Expanded Register
File Pointer

Working Register
PointerDefault Setting After Reset = 0000 0000
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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Counter/Timer2 LS-Byte Hold Register—TC16L(D)06H 

Counter/Timer8 High Hold Register—TC8H(D)05H 

Counter/Timer8 Low Hold Register—TC8L(D)04H 

CTR0 Counter/Timer8 Control Register—CTR0(D)00H
Table 12 lists and briefly describes the fields for this register.

Field Bit Position Description

T16_Data_LO [7:0] R/W Data

Field Bit Position Description

T8_Level_HI [7:0] R/W Data

Field Bit Position Description

T8_Level_LO [7:0] R/W Data

Table 12.CTR0(D)00H Counter/Timer8 Control Register

Field Bit Position Value Description

T8_Enable 7------- R/W 0*
1
0
1

Counter Disabled
Counter Enabled
Stop Counter
Enable Counter

Single/Modulo-N -6------- R/W 0
1

Modulo-N
Single Pass

Time_Out --5------ R/W 0
1
0
1

No Counter Time-Out
Counter Time-Out Occurred
No Effect
Reset Flag to 0

T8 _Clock ---43--- R/W 0 0
0 1
1 0
1 1

SCLK
SCLK/2
SCLK/4
SCLK/8

Capture_INT_Mask -----2-- R/W 0
1 

Disable Data Capture Interrupt
Enable Data Capture Interrupt
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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Mode
If the result is 0, the counter/timers are in TRANSMIT mode; otherwise, they are in 
DEMODULATION mode.

P36_Out/Demodulator_Input
In TRANSMIT Mode, this bit defines whether P36 is used as a normal output pin 
or the combined output of T8 and T16. 

In DEMODULATION Mode, this bit defines whether the input signal to the 
Counter/Timers is from P20 or P31.

If the input signal is from Port 31, a capture event may also generate an IRQ2 
interrupt. To prevent generating an IRQ2, either disable the IRQ2 interrupt by 
clearing its IMR bit D2 or use P20 as the input.

Transmit_Submode/
Glitch_Filter

----32-- R/W
00*
01
10
11

00*
01
10
11

Transmit Mode
Normal Operation
Ping-Pong Mode
T16_Out = 0
T16_Out = 1
Demodulation Mode
No Filter
4 SCLK Cycle
8 SCLK Cycle
Reserved

Initial_T8_Out/
Rising Edge

------1-
R/W

R

W

0*
1

0*
1
0
1

Transmit Mode
T8_OUT is 0 Initially
T8_OUT is 1 Initially
Demodulation Mode
No Rising Edge
Rising Edge Detected
No Effect
Reset Flag to 0

Initial_T16_Out/
Falling_Edge

-------0
R/W

R

W

0*
1

0*
1
0
1

Transmit Mode
T16_OUT is 0 Initially
T16_OUT is 1 Initially
Demodulation Mode
No Falling Edge
Falling Edge Detected
No Effect
Reset Flag to 0

Note: 
*Default at Power-On Reset.
**Default at Power-On Reset.Not reset with Stop Mode recovery.

Table 13.CTR1(0D)01H T8 and T16 Common Functions (Continued)

Field Bit Position Value Description
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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The letter h denotes hexadecimal values. 

Transition from 0 to FFh is not a timeout condition.

Using the same instructions for stopping the counter/timers 
and setting the status bits is not recommended. 

Two successive commands are necessary. First, the counter/timers must be 
stopped. Second, the status bits must be reset. These commands are required 
because it takes one counter/timer clock interval for the initiated event to actually 
occur. See Figure 21 and Figure 22.

Figure 21. T8_OUT in Single-Pass Mode

Figure 22. T8_OUT in Modulo-N Mode

T8 Demodulation Mode
The user must program TC8L and TC8H to FFH. After T8 is enabled, when the first 
edge (rising, falling, or both depending on CTR1, D5; D4) is detected, it starts to 
count down. When a subsequent edge (rising, falling, or both depending on 
CTR1, D5; D4) is detected during counting, the current value of T8 is comple-
mented and put into one of the capture registers. If it is a positive edge, data is put 

Note:

Caution:

TC8H
Counts

Counter Enable Command; 
T8_OUT Switches to Its 
Initial Value (CTR1 D1)

T8_OUT Toggles;
Timeout Interrupt

Counter Enable Command; 
T8_OUT Switches to Its
Initial Value (CTR1 D1)

Timeout 
Interrupt

Timeout 
Interrupt

T8_OUT

T8_OUT Toggles

TC8L TC8H TC8H TC8LTC8L
. . .
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Figure 24. Demodulation Mode Flowchart

T8 (8-Bit)
Demodulation Mode

T8 Enable
CTR0, D7No

Yes

FFH→ TC8

First
Edge Present

Enable TC8

T8_Enable
Bit Set

Edge Present

T8 Timeout
Set Edge Present Status

Bit and Trigger Data
Capture Int. If Enabled

Set Timeout Status
Bit and Trigger

Timeout Int. If Enabled

Continue Counting

Disable TC8

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No
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WDTMR During Halt (D2)
This bit determines whether or not the WDT is active during HALT Mode. A 1 indi-
cates active during HALT. The default is 1. See Figure 38.

Figure 38. Resets and WDT

Table 20.Watch-Dog Timer Time Select

D1 D0 Timeout of Internal RC-Oscillator 

0 0 5ms min.

0 1 10ms min.

1 0 20ms min.

1 1 80ms min.

-

* CLR1 and CLR2 enable the WDT/POR and 18 Clock Reset timers respectively upon a Low-to-High 
input translation.

+

From Stop 
Mode 
Recovery 
Source

Stop Delay
Select (SMR)

5 Clock Filter *CLR2               18 Clock RESET
CLK                       Generator RESET

             WDT      TAP SELECT

    POR  5 ms 10 ms 20 ms 80 ms
CLK

*CLR1
WDT/POR Counter Chain

Internal
RC
Oscillator.

WDT

VDD

Low Operating
Voltage Det.

VBO
VDD

Internal
RESET
Active
High

12-ns Glitch Filter

XTAL
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Take care in differentiating the Transmit Mode from 
Demodulation Mode. Depending on which of these two modes 
is operating, the CTR1 bit has different functions.

Changing from one mode to another cannot be performed 
without disabling the counter/timers.

Notes:
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Expanded Register File Control Registers 
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LVD(0D)0CH

Figure 43. Voltage Detection Register

Do not modify register P01M while checking a low-voltage 
condition. Switching noise of both ports 0 and 1 together might 
trigger the LVD flag.

Expanded Register File Control Registers (0F)
The expanded register file control registers (0F) are depicted in Figures 44 
through  Figure 57.

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

Voltage Detection 
0: Disable *
1: Enable

LVD Flag (Read only)
0: LVD flag reset *
1: LVD flag set

HVD Flag (Read only)
0: HVD flag reset *
1: HVD flag set

Reserved (Must be 0)

* Default

Note:
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Expanded Register File Control Registers 
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Figure 61. 20-Pin SSOP Package Diagram
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Package Information
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Figure 63. 28-Pin SOIC Package Diagram
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Package Information
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Figure 64. 28-Pin PDIP Package Diagram
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Package Information


